
 

 

 
 

 

 

CABINET 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Mackintosh (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: John Caswell (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Mary Markham, Brandon Eldred.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor D Mackintosh Leader 
 

Councillor J Caswell Deputy Leader 
Environment 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Markham Housing 
 

Councillor B Eldred Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  Such addresses will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises 
discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above 
so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 � denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   

There are no items to be considered in Private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None.  
 

7. REVIEW OF COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 2013-2014   

�  Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

8. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME   

�   Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

9. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14   

� Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

10. NNDR DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME   

� Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

11. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2013-14   

�   Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith) 
  
 

12. COUNCIL WIDE BUDGET 2013-16   

Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   



 

 

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19th December 2012 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No  
 
Finance & Resources  
 
Alan Bottwood  
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To recommend to Council changes to the Council Tax Discounts and 

Exemptions to take effect from the 1st April 2013. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet recommend the following changes in Council Tax discounts and 

exemptions to Council take effect from the 1st April 2013: 

• That Class A (vacant properties undergoing alterations as defined by the 
regulations) attract a 100% charge from the day they become vacant 

• That Class C (empty unfurnished properties as defined by the 
regulations) attract a 100% charge from the day they become vacant 

• That Second homes (as defined by the regulations) to be charged at 
100%  

• That Class L (repossessed properties) attract a 100% charge from the 
day of repossession should the necessary legislation be in place to allow 
this from the 1st April 2013. 

• That the long-term empty property premium of 150% is implemented for 
properties vacant for over two years. 

Report Title 
 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND 
EXEMPTIONS 2013-2014 

Appendices 
0 

 

Agenda Item 7

1



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12  

• That the above policy position in respect of discretionary discounts and 
exemptions be kept under review in respect of future years 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 In October 2011 the Government consulted on proposed reform to discounts 

and exemptions within the Council Tax system from 2013-14. These being: 

• Give billing authorities the power to levy up to full council tax on second 
homes. 

• Replace existing Class A and C exemptions for vacant homes with 
discounts of up to 100%, the amount of which it would be for billing 
authorities to determine. 

• Abolish Class L exemption, and make mortgagees in possession of 
empty dwellings liable to council tax in respect of them. 

• Allow billing authorities to levy an ‘empty homes premium’ over and 
above full council tax liability in respect of dwellings which have been 
left empty for two years or more. 

3.1.2 Northampton responded to the Government consultation on these technical 
reforms during 2011.  The Government has subsequently published its 
response and the draft Regulations.  

3.1.3 Whilst the Local Government Finance Act 2012 was enacted on 31st October 
the regulations are still draft. These provisions are due to commence on 1 
April 2013, or when the appropriate enabling legislation has been enacted, 
whichever is the later. 

3.1.4 Definitions of discounts and exemptions being considered 

• Class A  - New/altered properties 

An empty and unfurnished property is exempt from council tax if that 
property requires or is undergoing major
[...]
sponsibility for the adoption of a localised support 
scheme, with the decision to introduce and revise a scheme that is in place for 
one financial year.  The Council is therefore required to devise a local support 
scheme that best suits the needs of local council tax payers, whilst managing 
spending within lower limits and protecting the most vulnerable. 

1.3 This report following a period of consultation and analysis provides the 
recommended option for a local scheme in Northampton.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That cabinet note the results of the consultation process undertaken.  

2.2 That cabinet note the financial implications and analysis associated with the 
chosen scheme. 

Report Title 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME   

Appendices 
4 

 

Agenda Item 8

7



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12 

2.3 That cabinet approve the design of the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
detailed in paragraph 3.4.6 and the associated protection the scheme provides 
for the residents of Northampton 

2.4 That Cabinet recommends the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
approval at Council on the 21st January 2013. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Government has removed from April 2013, the current Council Tax 
Benefit Scheme and it has been replaced with a localised council tax reduction 
scheme to be delivered by Local Authorities.  The rationale behind this 
decision is to reduce the current £4.8 billion annual Council Tax Benefit bill 
across Great Britain.  This is achieved through a reduction in the overall 
expenditure attributed to Council Tax Benefit by 10% and localising support for 
Council Tax.  

3.1.2 Local Authorities currently administer Council Tax Benefit (CTB) in their areas 
based on national rules set by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  
Under new management from Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG), this devolved power under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1
[...]
 

• Consider Communication with the public, to mitigate poverty and promote other 
Council option available to reduce financial burden in the community. 

• Communication of the scheme, when agreed at Full Council to these people who will 
be affected most. 

• Evaluation of 2012-2013 scheme for following years, in particular when impact arising 
from Universal Credit is known 

 

 
 44



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19th December 2012 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No  
 
Finance & Resources  
 
Alan Bottwood  
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The report sets out the calculation of Northampton Borough Council’s Tax 

Base for the year 2013/14 under the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3012) and 
amendments made in the Local Government Act 2012. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve the tax base for 2013/14 at 

58,074.34 Band D equivalent properties and associated parish tax bases 
within this report. 

  

 2013/14 (2012/13) 

Billing 2,394.26 2,702 

Collingtree 443.35 515 

Duston 4,748.13 5,486 

Great Houghton 246.80 287 

Hardingstone 658.39 767 

Upton 1,687.65 1,566 

Wootton & East Hunsbury 5,442.79 6,357 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013 -2014 

Appendices 
1 

 

Agenda Item 9

45



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12  

West Hunsbury 1,447.71 N/a 

Hunsbury Meadow 369.95 N/a 

Northampton (Unparished) 40,635.31 49,520 

Total tax base 58,074.34 67,200 

 
2.2 That Cabinet delegate to the Director of Resources in consultation with the 

Cabinet member for Finance to make any technical adjustments necessary 
arising out of the Local Government draft settlement which impacts on the 
taxbase. 

  
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.
[...]
il Tax Reduction 
Scheme be kept under review in respect of future years 

4.2.3 That the above policy position in respect of discretionary discounts and 
exemptions be kept under review in respect of future years 

 
4.3 Legal 

4.3.1 These are covered within the body of the report. 
 
4.4 Equality 

4.4.1 No direct impact on equality context, however any resulting impact on options/ 
consultations for budgets will have to be considered individually. 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 Internal: Finance & Support – Section 151 Officer 
 Legal Services – Solicitor to the Council 
 

4.5.2 External: None 
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

4.6.1 None 
 
4.7 Other Implications 

4.7.1 None 
 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
None 

 
 
 

 
 

Ian Tyrer, 
 Revenues Manager 

0300 330 8000 

47



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

a

C
o

u
n

ci
l 

T
a

x
 B

a
se

 f
o

r 
N

o
rt

h
a

m
p

to
n

1
2

/1
3

1
3

/1
4

6
8

,6
4

1
.0

0
T

a
x 

B
a

se
6

8
,9

2
3

.0
8

-7
0

3
.1

2
1

2
6

.2
8

2
3

6
.1

7
4

2
5

.0
0

7
4

9
.0

3
1

,0
7

9
.8

3

0
.0

0
-1

0
,3

6
5

.4
0

-1
,7

2
3

.0
8

-2
,1

1
4

.4
5

6
7

,2
0

0
.0

0
5

8
,0

7
4

.3
4

N
B

 -
 a

ll
 f

ig
u

re
s 

a
re

 e
xp

re
ss

e
d

 i
n

 b
a

n
d

 "
D

" 
e

q
u

iv
a

le
n

t

N
o

te
 1

N
o

te
 2

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

M
o

v
e

m
e

n
t 

in
 t

h
e

 t
a

x 
b

a
se

 i
n

 l
a

st
 y

e
a

r

A
ll

o
w

a
n

ce
 o

f 
5

0
%

 a
p

p
li

e
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 e

st
im

a
te

d
 n

e
w

 b
u

il
d

 t
o

 a
ll

o
w

 f
o

r 
p

a
rt

 y
e

a
r 

li
a

b
il

it
y

.

R
e

v
is

e
d

 f
ig

u
re

 f
o

ll
o

w
in

g
 r

e
v

ie
w

 

In
cl

u
d

e
s 

2
%

 f
o

r 
in

cr
e

a
se

 i
n

 c
a

se
lo

a
d

H
a

s 
in

cr
e

a
se

d
 f

ro
n

 2
.5

%
 t

o
 3

.5
1

%

G
ro

w
th

 i
n

 t
a

x 
b

a
se

 (
n

o
te

 1
)

P
la

n
n

in
g

 A
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s 
(n

o
te

 2
)

E
xe

m
p

ti
o

n
s 

&
 D

is
co

u
n

ts
 (

n
o

te
 3

)

C
o

u
n


[...]
4
.3

4
-6

1
5

.1
8

-2
1

5
.2

2
-6

4
.8

8
-3

4
.8

1
-2

.0
5

p
lu

s 
f 

y
 e

 f
o

r 
n

e
w

 p
ro

p
e

rt
ie

s
0

.0
0

3
.0

0
2

.0
0

1
1

9
.5

0
2

9
.5

0
6

.0
0

1
.5

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0

T
o

ta
l

2
6

.0
0

1
9

,0
3

7
.0

5
1

2
,0

8
3

.7
7

1
2

,0
0

5
.1

6
4

,7
7

1
.7

0
2

,1
3

8
.1

6
7

6
7

.1
2

4
8

9
.1

9
1

5
.4

5

co
n

v
e

rs
io

n
 t

o
 b

a
n

d
 d

 e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
t

5
/9

6
/9

7
/9

8
/9

9
/9

1
1

/9
1

3
/9

1
5

/9
1

8
/9

b
a

n
d

 d
 e

q
u

iv
a

le
n

t
1

4
.4

4
1

2
,6

9
1

.3
6

9
,3

9
8

.4
9

1
0

,6
7

1
.2

5
4

,7
7

1
.7

0
2

,6
1

3
.3

0
1

,1
0

8
.0

6
8

1
5

.3
1

3
0

.8
9

4
2

,1
1

4
.8

1

T
o

ta
l

4
0

,6
3

5
.3

1
A

s
s
u

m
e
 9

6
.4

9
%

 c
o

ll
e
c
ti

o
n

 

56



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19 December 2012 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Brandon Eldred 
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To approve a new Discretionary Scheme for National Non-Domestic Rates 

(NNDR) Relief. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to 

(a) Approve the changes to the Discretionary Scheme for National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) Relief as detailed in paragraph 3.2.1 of the report. 

(b) Agree that the revised scheme will come into effect from 1 April 2013. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Council has the discretionary power to grant additional relief to charities 
or relief to similar organisations under the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 who satisfy either of the criteria below on both occupied (Section 47) and 
unoccupied property (Section 48). 

Report Title 
 

NNDR – Review of Discretionary Relief Scheme 

Appendices 
 

0 

Agenda Item 10

57



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template
[...]
visionally complete the NNDR1 by mid-December and send it to DCLG and 
any relevant precepting authorities in its area.  By 30 January confirmation that 
the NNDR1 is correct will be required by DCLG and relevant precepting 
authorities.  This will be after it has been signed off by the council.  Any 
changes can also be resubmitted. 

1.3 Note: 30 January is the same date by which billing authorities must notify their 
council tax base to their precepting authorities. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommend the approval of the NNDR1 form for 2013/14 to 

Council as attached in appendix 1. 

Report Title 
 

NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2013-14 

Appendices 
 

1 

Agenda Item 11

63



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/12/12 

2.2 That Cabinet delegate to the Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for finance to make any technical adjustment necessary 
arising from the draft local government settlement. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 

3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 Annually, each billing authority estimates the business rates income that it 
expects to collect in the next financial year. For this purpose, billing authorities 
use the National Non-Domestic Rating form 1 (NNDR1) 

3.1.2 They must complete the form and send to DCLG and their relevant precepting 
authorities on a provisional basis by mid-December and following approval by 
the local authority in final form by 30 January immediately proceeding the 
financial year to which it relates. 

3.1.3 The rateable value and rating multiplier will be the starting point for the 
NNDR1, allowing the authority to determine a gross yield figure for the year. 
The billing authority is then able to adjust the gross yield figure to reflect local 
intelligence about likely increases, or decreases, in the gross rates collected 
for the year. In this way, authorities will be able to take account of prospective 
physical changes to the rateable property in their area. 

3.1.4 Fro
[...]

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19 December 2012 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consultation the Cabinet’s draft 

budget proposals for 2013/14 and the forecast budgets for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 for: 

• The General Fund (Revenue), as attached in Appendices A and B and 
recommended Council Tax levels for public consultation. 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

• The draft Capital Programme and financing proposals 

1.2 To provide details of the current financial climate and progress in compiling 
the 2013/14 to 2015/16 General Fund revenue budget, setting out the issues 
considered as part of the revenue budget setting process. 

 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL WIDE BUDGET 2013/14 – 2015/16 

Appendices 
5 

 

Agenda Item 12

69



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template19-12-2012 

2. Recommendations 

2  
2.1 That Cabinet’s General Fund draft budget proposals for 2013/14, and 

indicative budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16, as summarised in Appendices A 
and B be approved for public consultation. 

2.2 That the proposed Council Tax freeze for 2013/14 be approved for public 
consultation. 

2.3 That Cabinet’s draft Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in 
Appendices D1, D2, and E, be approved for public consultation 

2.4 That Cabinet approve the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
including charges and rents for public consultation. 

2.5 That Cabinet delegate to the Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance the authority to make any technical changes 
arising from the draft Local Government Finance Settlement. 

2.6 That Cabinet note the decision to enter into a pooling arrangement with other 
authorities across Northamptonshire with regard to the localisation of business 
rates. 

2.7 That the approval of the consultation leaflet be delegated to the Director of 
Customers and Communities in consultation with the Leader and Accountable 
Cabinet Member for Finance for approval. 

2.8 That the Chief Executive and Management Board, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet members, undertake the preparatory work in relation to the 
savings and efficiencies built into the draft budget proposals, subject to any 
actions being rescinded should any budget options not be approved at Council 
on 25 February 2013.   

2.9 That Cabinet note that Council’s response to any Formula Grant settlement 
consultation will be prepared by the Director of Resources in consultation with 
the Chief Executive, the Accountable Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Leader of the Council. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

Local Preparation  

3.1.1 Board approved the timetable and process for the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and budgets in the summer. The report set out the financial 
parameters for budget projections 2013/14 to 2015/16.  

3.1.2 The budget process was closely linked to the Corporate Plan and the 
objectives set out in it, which are also reflected in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

Timetable  

3.1.3 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2013/14 is to be 
announced on 19 December 2012 and the timetable following this and the 
draft budget report is as follows: 

January – main public consultation on budget and proposed level of 
Council Tax. 

70



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template19-12-2012 

End January/February – final Local Government Finance Settlement 
announcement is received from Government.  

February – Cabinet recommends budget to Council. Council agrees 
budget and Council Tax. 

3.2 Overview 

3.2.1 The budget is being set at a time of continuing economic and financial turmoil, 
and against a backdrop of an extremely challenging Spending Review 2010 
and significant funding changes ar
[...]
the overall budget.  An annual risk assessment 
is undertaken to ascertain the minimum level of General Fund balances the 
authority should hold. This suggests that £3.0m should be the minimum for 
2013/14.   

3.4.12 This is in line with what the authority currently holds and  is a similar level to 
that recommended for 2012/13 and covers key areas such as: 

• Tighter requirements to plan to mitigate Treasury risks such as 
counterparty risk in investment. 

• Partnership and outsourcing risks. 

• Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 

• General increased risk levels due to the unstable political and economic 
climate nationally. 

73



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template19-12-2012 

Planning Levels of Resources  

3.4.13 There are two main funding streams for local authorities’ net General Fund 
revenue budgets.  The first is local taxation, and the second is from Formula 
Funding, consisting of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the Retention of 
Business Rates scheme (NNDR).   

2013/14 Provisional Settlement  

3.4.14 The Government is due to announce the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement on 19 December. 

3.4.15 At this stage it must be stressed that the Formula Funding projections from 
2013/14 onwards are estimates due to the late settlement and changes to 
the funding regime. 

3.4.16 Council will consider responding to any formula grant consultation.  The final 
response would be prepared by the Director of Resources in consultation 
with the Chief Executive, the Accountable Cabinet Member for Finance and 
the Leader of the Council. 

Council Tax  

3.4.17 Various options for Council Tax levels were considered by Cabinet in 
autumn 2012.  Cabinet has chosen to consult with the public on taking up 
the government offer of assistance to enable it to propose a 0% increase for 
2013/14. 

3.4.18 Council would then apply to the government for the New Burdens funding to 
mitigate the cost of this equivalent to 1% on Council Tax (approx

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 December 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Caswell (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Caswell, Eldred, Hadland and Markham 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th December 2012 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be held in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. REVIEW OF COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 2013-2014 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and questioned whether Members were mindful 
of the impact that the proposed review would have on the Housing Revenue Account. She 
commented that the proposed changes could have a financial impact on some residents 
who had previously been exempt from paying Council Tax and questioned what steps had 
been put in place to address potential problems. 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report. He commented 
that the proposed changes would bring empty houses back into use. 

RESOLVED: 

That the following changes in Council Tax discounts and exemptions to Council take effect 
from the 1st April 2013: 

a) That Class A (vacant properties undergoing alterations as defined by the regulations) 
attract a 100% charge from the day they become vacant 

 

b) That Class C (empty unfurnished properties as defined by the regulations) attract a 
100% charge from the day they become vacant 

 
c) That Second homes (as defined by the regulations) to be charged at 100%  

 
d) That Class L (repossessed properties) attract a 100% charge from the day of 

repossession should the necessary legislation be in place to allow this from the 1st 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 December 2012 

April 2013. 

 
e) That the long-term empty property premium of 150% is implemented for properties 

vacant for over two years. 

 
f) That the above policy position in respect of discretionary discounts and exemptions 

be kept under review in respect of future years 

  
 

8. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Councillor Beardsworth requested that Cabinet Members answer the questions she had 
asked and further questioned the amount of money that would be received from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for a localised support scheme.  

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report. He explained that 
Councils had been given responsibility to design their own Council tax Support Schemes; 
failure to devise and adopt a scheme would result in a default to the government scheme, 
the details of which had yet to be disclosed. In response to the question from Councillor 
Beardsworth, Councillor Bottwood commented that an answer could not be provided as 
information had not been released by the DCLG. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the results of the consultation process undertaken be noted.  

2) That the financial implications and analysis associated with the chosen scheme be 
noted. 

3) That the design of the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme detailed in paragraph 
3.4.6 of the report and the associated protection the scheme provides for the 
residents of Northampton be approved 

4) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for approval at Council on the 21st 
January 2013 be recommended. 

  
 

9. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) Cabinet recommended to Council to approve the tax base for 2013/14 at 58,074.34 
Band D equivalent properties and associated parish tax bases within this report. 

  

 2013/14 (2012/13) 

Billing 2,394.26 2,702 

Collingtree 443.35 515 

Duston 4,748.13 5,486 

Great Houghton 246.80 287 

Hardingstone 658.39 767 

Upton 1,687.65 1,566 

Wootton & East 
Hunsbury 

5,442.79 6,357 

West Hunsbury 1,447.71 N/a 

Hunsbury Meadow 369.95 N/a 

Northampton 40,635.31 49,520 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 December 2012 

(Unparished) 

Total tax base 58,074.34 67,200 

 
2) Cabinet delegated to the Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for Finance to make any technical adjustments necessary arising out of the 
Local Government draft settlement which impacts on the taxbase. 

  
 

10. NNDR DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and asked what charities would be affected by 
the NNDR Discretionary Relief Scheme and what information had been provided to inform 
them of rate changes. 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report. It was noted that a 
consultation process had been undertaken with local charities and similar organisations and 
asked that Cabinet approve the recommendations as set out at section 3.2.1 of the report, to 
take effect from April 2013. 

RESOLVED: 

1. Cabinet approved the changes to the Discretionary Scheme for National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) Relief as detailed in paragraph 3.2.1 of the report. 

 

2. Cabinet agreed that the revised scheme will come into effect from 1 April 2013. 

  
 

11. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2013-14 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report which explained 
was an Annual document to be completed for National Government.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the approval of the NNDR1 form for 2013/14 to Council as attached in appendix 
1 of the report be recommended. 

2. That the Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for finance 
be delegated to make any technical adjustment necessary arising from the draft local 
government settlement. 

  
 

12. COUNCIL WIDE BUDGET 2013-16 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report. He explained that 
the budget was being set during a challenging economic climate and whilst there was a 
decrease in resources there had also an increase in service users and therefore a structure 
needed to be put in place to ensure sustainability.  He commented that partnership working 
to deliver more efficient organisational working had been undertaken and as a result, an 
agreement had been made to enter into Local Government Shared Services. He further 
commented that partnership working should be viewed as a safeguard for securing jobs 
over a long term period and that the Council Wide Budget would enable Council Tax to be 
frozen for a third consecutive year. He thanked officers for their hard work during a 
challenging financial period. 
 
Councillor Caswell commented that the Budget had allowed for the extension of park 
rangers services and over the past year there had been a commitment to invest in the area 
with the provision of an extra staff member and 2 new vehicles to provide greater efficiency. 
 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 December 2012 

Councillor Eldred commented that the proposal to allow sponsorship for events organised by 
the events team would secure successful future events and increase visitor and footfall in 
the town centre. It was noted that a proposed cost saving measure would be the termination 
of support for the Ground Works Scheme.  
 
 
Councillor Markham commented that a review of CCTV had been undertaken to examine 
the use of the least effective cameras. It was explained that after consulting with residents 
associations who had expressed some concerns, it had been agreed that only 14 of the 
least effective cameras be switched off. 
 
Councillor Hadland commented that there had been an increase in usage of town centre car 
parks of 6.5 percent. It was explained that the Greyfriars bus station currently housed buses 
overnight, but that from March 2013 this would cease and £35,000 would be made available 
to ensure the security of the premises prior to its demolition. It was noted that provisions had 
been made to improve the facilities at the town’s Skatepark. It was further noted that money 
had been secured to prevent public spaces from being accessed illegally. 
 
The Leader commented that the Secretary of State for the Department of Communities and 
Local Government had spoken of the challenging financial times facing local authorities. 
However, it was noted that through identifying savings in a number of areas, the Council had 
again been able to freeze Council Tax. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That that the General Fund draft budget proposals for 2013/14, and indicative 
budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16, as summarised in Appendices A and B of the 
report be approved for public consultation. 

2) That the proposed Council Tax freeze for 2013/14 be approved for public 
consultation. 

3) That the draft Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in Appendices D1, D2, 
and E of the report, be approved for public consultation 

4) That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including charges and rents 
for public consultation be approved 

5) That the Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
be delegated the authority to make any technical changes arising from the draft Local 
Government Finance Settlement. 

6) That the decision to enter into a pooling arrangement with other authorities across 
Northamptonshire with regard to the localisation of business rates be noted. 

7) That the consultation leaflet be delegated to the Director of Customers and 
Communities in consultation with the Leader and Accountable Cabinet Member for 
Finance be approved. 

8) That the Chief Executive and Management Board, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet members, be agreed to undertake the preparatory work in relation to the 
savings and efficiencies built into the draft budget proposals, subject to any actions 
being rescinded should any budget options not be approved at Council on 25 
February 2013.   

9) That Council’s response to any Formula Grant settlement consultation will be 
prepared by the Director of Resources in consultation with the Chief Executive, the 
Accountable Cabinet Member for Finance and the Leader of the Council be noted. 

  



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 December 2012 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.16pm 
 


